

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**GENEVIEVE DICENZO, Executrix of
the Estate of JOSEPH DICENZO,
Deceased, and GENEVIVE DICENZO,
in her own right,**

Appellee,

v.

A-BEST PRODUCTS COMPANY, INC.,

Appellants.

Case No. 2007-1628

**On Appeal from the Cuyahoga
County Court of Appeals,
Eighth Appellate District,**

**Court of Appeals Case No.
06-088583**

RECEIVED

APR 11 2008

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE GENEVIEVE DICENZO

Ruth Antinone, Esq. (0005727)
(Counsel of Record)
WILLMAN & ARNOLD, LLP
705 McKnight Park Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15237-6536
Tel: (412) 366-3333
Fax: (412) 366-3462
*Counsel for Appellant George V.
Hamilton, Inc.*

Bruce P. Mandel (0022026)
(Counsel of Record)
Marvin L. Karp
Max W. Thomas
ULMER BERNE LLP
Skylight Office Tower
1660 West 2nd Street, Suite 1100
Cleveland, OH 44113-1448
Tel: (216) 583-7000
Fax: (216) 583-7001
*Counsel for Amici Curiae, Ceecorp,
Inc.; Cleveland Oak, Inc.; Fisher
Scientific Co., L.L.C.; The Edward Hart
Co.; McMaster- Carr Supply Co.; P.C.
Campana, Inc.; Standard Glove &
Safety Equipment Co.*

Mark C. Meyer, Esquire
David B. Rodes, Esquire
Joseph J. Cirilano, Esquire (0080038)
(Counsel of Record)
Diana Nickerson Jacobs, Esquire
Jason T. Shipp, Esquire
GOLDBERG, PERSKY & WHITE, P.C.
1030 Fifth Avenue, 3rd Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Tel: (412) 471-3980
Fax: (412) 471-8308
*Counsel for Appellee, Genevieve
DiCenzo*

FILED

APR 11 2008

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

(Additional Counsel of Record and Of Counsel Listed on Next Pages)

John A. Kristan, Jr. (0073463)
(Counsel of Record)
KELLEY, JASONS, MCGOWAN,
SPINELLI HANNA, L.L.P.
1220 West 6th Street, Suite 305
Cleveland, OH . 44113
Tel: (216) 902-4444
Fax: (216) 902-4447
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Red Seal
Electric Company*

Samuel R. Martillotta (0006473)
(Counsel of Record)
Edward O. Patton
MANSOUR, GAVIN, GERLACK
MANOS Co., L.P.A.
55 Public Square, Suite 2150
Cleveland, OH 44113-1994
Tel: (216) 523-1500
Fax: (216) 523-1705
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, F.B. Wright
Co.*

William D. Bonezzi (0018093)
(Counsel of Record)
Kevin O. Kadlec
Joseph T. Ostrowski
Keith Hansbrough
BONEZZI, SWITZER, MURPHY,
POLITO HÜPP, CO. L.P.A.
1300 East 9th Street, Suite 1400
Cleveland, OH 44114-1491
Tel: (216) 875-2767
Fax: (216) 875-1570
*Counsel for Amici Curiae, Donald
McKay Smith, Inc.; F.B. Wright Co. of
Cincinnati; Hersh Packing & Rubber
Co.; Hollow Center Packing Co.; M.F.
Murdock Co.; MVS Co., Inc.; Yoke
Supply Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

A. This Court’s Opinion in *Temple v. Wean United, Inc.* (1977), 50 Ohio St.2d 317, 364 N.E.2d 267, was not Expressly Limited to Prospective Application. 3

B. The Retroactive Application of Strict Liability is an Imperative Because It has been Retroactively Applied..... 6

C. *Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson* (1971), 404 U.S. 97, 92 S.Ct. 349, has been Overruled 10

D. Even If It Were Appropriate to Apply the *Chevron Oil* Factors to Subsequent Cases Involving the Application of *Temple*, Those Factors Would Still Favor Its Retroactive Application..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anello v. Hufziger</i> (1 st Dist. 1988), 48 Ohio App.3d 28, 547 N.E.2d 1220.....	10
<i>Ayr-Way Stores, Inc. v. Chitwood</i> (1973), 261 Ind. 86, 300 N.E.2d 335.....	5
<i>Bakonyi v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> (1985), 17 Ohio St.3d 154, 478 N.E.2d 241.....	9-10, 13
<i>Bowling v. Heil Co.</i> (1987), 31 Ohio St.3d 277, 511 N.E.2d 373.....	13
<i>Brandenburger v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.</i> (1973), 162 Mont 506, 513 P.2d 268.....	5
<i>Brooks v. Dietz</i> (1976), 218 Kan. 698, 545 P.2d 1104.....	5
<i>Casrell v. Altec Indus. Inc.</i> (Ala. 1976), 335 So.2d 128.....	4
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> (1971), 404 U.S. 97, 92 S.Ct. 349.....	10-14
<i>Clary v. Fifth Ave. Chrysler Center, Inc.</i> (Alaska 1969), 454 P.2d 244.....	4
<i>Codling v. Paglia</i> (1973), 32 N.Y.2d 330, 298 N.E.2d 622.....	5
<i>Cornette v. Searjeant Metal Prod., Inc.</i> (1970), 147 Ind.App. 46, 258 N.E.2d 652.....	4
<i>Dealers Transport Co. v. Battery Distributing Co.</i> (Ky. 1965), 402 S.W.2d 441...	5
<i>Dippel v. Sciano</i> (1967), 37 Wis.2d 443, 155 N.W.2d 55.....	6
<i>Engberg v. Ford Motor Company</i> (1973), 87 S.D. 196, 205 N.W.2d 104.....	6
<i>Ernest W. Hahn, Inc. v. Armco Steel Co.</i> (Utah 1979), 601 P.2d 152.....	6
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> (1993), 509 U.S. 86, 97-98, 113 S.Ct. 2510.....	7
<i>Harvey v. General Motors Corp.</i> (Wyo. 1987), 739 P.2d 763.....	14
<i>Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (Iowa 1970), 174 N.W.2d 672.....	5
<i>Heaton v Ford Motor Co.</i> (1967), 248 Or. 467, 435 P.2d 806.....	5
<i>Henningsen v. Bloomfield Motors, Inc.</i> (1960), 32 N.J. 358, 161 A.2d 69.....	5

<i>Hiigel v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1975), 190 Colo. 57, 544 P.2d 983.....	4
<i>Hodory v. Federated Department Stores, Inc.</i> (1 st Dist.), 1979 WL 208781.....	9
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> (1991), 501 U.S. 529, 111 S.Ct. 2439...	7
<i>Johnson v American Motors Corp.</i> (N.D. 1974), 225 N.W.2d 57.....	5
<i>Jordan v. Armsway Tank Transport, Inc.</i> (2 nd Dist.), 2004 WL 102785.....	11
<i>Keener v. Dayton Electric Manufacturing Company</i> (Mo. 1969), 445 S.W.2d 362.....	5
<i>Kirkland v. General Motors Corp.</i> (Okl. 1974), 521 P.2d 1353.....	5
<i>Köhler v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1971), 187 Neb. 428, 191 N.W.2d 601.....	5
<i>Kranz v. Benjamin & Medwin, Inc.</i> (6 th Dist.), 1979 WL 207244.....	9
<i>Kinstle v. J&M Manufacturing Co.</i> (3 rd Dist.), 1977 WL 199565.....	9
<i>Lakeside Ave. L.P. v. Cuyahoga County Board of Revision</i> (1999), 85 Ohio St.3d 125, 127-28, 707 N.E.2d 472.....	3, 10
<i>Lonzrick v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> (1966), 6 Ohio St.2d 227, 218 N.E.2d 185.....	8,12,15
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen</i> (Wash.App. Div. 1 2007), 160 P.3d 1089	7-8,12
<i>Martin v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> (Del. 1976), 353 A.2d 581.....	4
<i>McCormack v. Hanksraft Co.</i> (1967), 278 Minn. 322, 154 N.W.2d 488.....	5
<i>McKisson v. Sales Affiliates, Inc.</i> (Tex. 1967), 416 S.W.2d 787.....	6
<i>Morningstar v. Black and Decker Manufacturing Co.</i> (1979), 162 W.Va. 857, 253 S.E.2d 666.....	6
<i>O. S. Stapley Co. v. Miller</i> (1968), 103 Ariz. 556, 447 P.2d 248.....	4
<i>Ogle v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> (Wyo. 1986), 716 P.2d 334.....	6
<i>Olney v. Beaman Bottling Co.</i> (1967), 220 Tenn. 459, 418 S.W.2d 430.....	6
<i>Phipps v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1976), 278 Md. 337, 363 A.2d 955.....	5

<i>Pollard v. State Farm Fire & Casualty</i> (6 th Cir. 2005), 122 Fed.Appx. 837.....	11
<i>Ritter v. Narragansett Elec. Co.</i> (1971), 109 R.I. 176, 283 A.2d 255.....	6
<i>Rossignol v. Danbury School of Aeronautics, Inc.</i> (1967), 154 Conn. 549, 227 A.2d 418.....	4
<i>Shields v. Morton Chem. Co.</i> (1973), 95 Idaho 674, 518 P.2d 857.....	4
<i>Shoshone Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Dolinski</i> (1966), 82 Nev. 439, 420 P.2d 855.....	5
<i>Silvillo v. Dreis & Krump Manufacturing Co.</i> (8 th Dist.), 1986 WL 6114.....	8-9
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> (1984), 465 U.S. 638, 642, 104 S.Ct. 1338.....	8
<i>Stang v. Hertz Corporation</i> (1972), 83 N.M. 730, 497 P.2d 732.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Bosch v. Industrial Commission of Ohio</i> (1982), 1 Ohio St.3d 94, 98, 438 N.E.2d 415.....	3
<i>State Stove Mfg. Co. v. Hodges</i> (Miss. 1966), 189 So.2d 113.....	5
<i>Stephan v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> (1970), 110 N.H. 248, 266 A.2d 855.....	5, 13
<i>Stewart v. Budget Rent-A-Car Corp.</i> (1970), 52 Haw. 71, 470 P.2d 240.....	4
<i>Suvada v. White Motor Co.</i> (1965), 32 Ill. 2d 612, 210 N.E.2d 182.....	4
<i>Temple v. Wean United, Inc.</i> (1977), 50 Ohio St.2d 317, 364 N.E.2d 267.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toms v. Taft</i> (6 th Cir. 2003), 338 F.3d 519.....	11
<i>Ulmer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1969), 75 Wash.2d 522, 452 P.2d 729.....	6
<i>Vandermark v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1964), 61 Cal.2d 256, 391 P.2d 168.....	4, 13
<i>Webb v. Zern</i> (1966), 422 Pa. 424, 220 A.2d 853.....	6, 12
<i>Weber v. Fidelity & Cas. Ins. Co. of New York</i> (1971), 259 La. 599, 250 So.2d 754.....	5 4
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co</i> (Fla. 1976), 336 So.2d 80.....	
<i>Zaleskie v. Joyce</i> (1975), 133 Vt. 150, 333 A.2d 110.....	6

Other Authorities

Am.Sub. H.B. 292.....	15
O.R.C. § 2307.78(B).....	16
O.R.C. § 2307.78(B).....	1
Ohio Constitution II, §28.....	1
<i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> , §§ 96-97 (1984).....	14
<i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> , § 100 (1984).....	13
Rest. 2d of Torts § 402A.....	<i>passim</i>
